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 Urbanisation has increased from 52% in 1990 to 62% in 2011 in South 

Africa (South African Institute of Race Relations, 2013)

 South Africa is urbanising rapidly :

 rural-urban migration, abolishment of apartheid laws

 natural population growth

 Urbanisation in South Africa results in urban sprawl , proliferation of 

informal settlements, inequality and environmental degradation

 Need for accurate and up-to-date geospatial data to support land use 

planning, monitoring and management 

Introduction



2007
2006

2008

2010
2009

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Full coverage began in 2006 
and continues into 2018…

National Mosaic Project
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• Satellite imagery

• Agriculture
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• Human settlements
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National Base Products
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National  Human Settlement layer

Tshwane, Pretoria, South Africa
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Classification of human settlement 
types



Urban Growth 2006-2014



2006-2014 Urban Growth Assessment  
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2006-2014 Urban Growth Assessment 



2007 -2014 urban growth
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Monitoring of Agriculture: Conservation of Agriculture Act

Only 12 % of South Africa’s land is arable

Impact of Human Settlement Layer data

Built-up areas located 
in land used for 
agriculture increased 
by 50% between 2007 
and 2014
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NEMA : conservation of hydrological System

2006-2014 Urban Growth Assessment 
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Electricity grid planning

Electricity Act



Flood Risk assessment 



• National development plan, UN SDGs, Au Agenda

Planning and Reporting
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Legislation supported by human settlement data
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